

No. 92-466

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 16 1992

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1992

LIGGETT GROUP INC.,
v. *Petitioner,*

BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GRIFFIN B. BELL
Counsel of Record

ABBOTT B. LIPSKY, JR.
KING & SPALDING
191 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 572-4600

Counsel for Respondent

Of Counsel:

NOEWOOD ROBINSON
MICHAEL L. ROBINSON
ROBINSON MAREADY LAWING
& COMERFORD
880 Knollwood Street, Suite 300
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27103
(919) 681-8500

October 16, 1992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	15
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DECISION MADE NONE OF THE SWEEPING LEGAL RULINGS ATTRIBUTED TO IT BY LIGGETT: LIGGETT'S "QUESTIONS PRESENTED" ARE PURELY HYPOTHETICAL AND ARE NOT PRESENTED BY THIS CASE	15
A. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Require Monopoly or Conspiracy as a Basis for Proof of Primary-Line Injury	16
B. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Rule Oligopoly Either <i>Per Se</i> Legal or Immune from Antitrust Liability	18
C. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Rest Its Decision on "An Idiosyncratic and Illogical View of Economic Theory"	19
D. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of This or Any Other Court	22
1. The Fourth Circuit correctly distinguished <i>Utah Pie</i>	22
2. Other assertions of "conflict" are unsupported	23
E. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Require Proof of Actual Injury to Competition	25
F. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Eliminate the "Independent Force" of the Robinson-Patman Act	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS CASE IS UNIQUE: REVIEW BY THIS COURT WOULD HAVE NO PRECEDENTIAL VALUE	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1896 (7th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1019 (1990)	28
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 289 F.2d 835 (7th Cir. 1961)	26
<i>Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1988)	18
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	12
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories Corp.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	16
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 395 F.2d 696 (7th Cir. 1968)	26
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , — U.S. —, 112 S. Ct. 2072 (1992)	19, 20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 101 F.2d 620 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 308 U.S. 557 (1939)	27
<i>Henry v. Chloride, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 1834 (8th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Hoyt Heater Co. v. American Appliance Mfg. Co.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 1383 (N.D. Cal. 1980)	5
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	20, 25
<i>Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 191 F.2d 786 (7th Cir. 1951), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 344 U.S. 206 (1952)	26
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	29
<i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Products Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 19 (1962)	8
<i>Utah Pie Co. v. Continental Baking Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 685 (1967)	22, 23
<i>Yale & Towne Mfg. Co.</i> , 52 F.T.C. 1580 (1956)	26
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 13(a)	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 15	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
P. Areeda & D. Turner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1978)	21, 23, 24, 28
P. Areeda & L. Kaplow, <i>Antitrust Analysis</i> (4th ed. 1988)	27
P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (Supp. 1991)	1, 28
<i>Maxwell Consumer Report</i> (July 30, 1992)	6, 10
F. Scherer & D. Ross, <i>Industrial Market Structure and Economic Performance</i> (3d ed. 1990)	21
